

## **Response to Request for Information**

**Reference** FOI 0216116 **Date** 22 February 2016

## Traffic Lights and Road Signage

## Request:

I am conducting research on roads, in particular the traffic lights and road signage. Please could you provide information for the following questions under the freedom of information act?

- 1. How many permanent sets of traffic lights are maintained by the Council? Traffic signal junctions 105 – Pedestrian signals 138
- 2. How much did it cost per annum to maintain and repair the permanent traffic lights, 2013/2014 2014/2015?

Maintenance cost: 2013/14 was £229,652.19 2014/15 was £273,262.63

3. How many road signs and traffic signs are maintained by the council, including electronic road signals?

Urban Traffic Control has a 33 Driver Information Electronic signs

We do not have a complete inventory of non-illuminated signs for the City at the current time, what we can do is give an estimate based on our current annual valuation report:

4437 No Non-illuminated signs

Please note this excludes street nameplates.

Information on traffic sign's illuminated only:

- Lit Crossings 272
- Lit illuminated bollards 812
- Lit traffic signs 2,702
- 4. How much was spent on the maintenance of road signage per annum over the last 2 years by the Council, 2013/2014 2014/2015?
  - For fencing and guardrails budget includes signage replace not lit:
    13/14 £75,387
    14/15 £99, 528
  - Signs Illuminated:
    13/14 £154,754
    14/15 £130,145